Board of Directors on July 28th, 2020.

These documents implement the latest regulatory provisions, recently defined in the Guidelines issued
by the Parent Company on January 2019, based on the EBA regulation (EBA/GL/2018/02), and keeping
the provisions of the Bank of Albania guideline “On managing interest rate risk in the banking book",
approved as per decision No. 33, dated 30 April 2013. Interest rate risk generated by the Bank’s assets
and liabilities, as measured through shift sensitivity of Fair Value analysis of ± 100 basis points,
registered at the end of December 2020 a value of ALL -732 million (for +100 basis points) compared
to the end of year 2019 ALL -619 million.

Intesa Sanpaolo Bank Albania Sh.a.
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020

(in thousands of Lek, unless otherwise stated)

49

7. Financial Risk Management (continued)

(c) Market Risk (continued)

(ii) Exposure to Interest Rate risk (continued)

The table below shows the currency breakdown of the shift sensitivity for the year end 2020 and 2019.

Shift sensitivity Increase in basis
points

Total
Sensitivity of  Sensitivity of

Equity 31-Dec-20 Profit & Loss

EUR +100 b.p. / -100 b.p. (341,674)/152,055 (293,238)/134,943 (48,036)/17,112
USD +100 b.p. / -100 b.p. (82,404)/90,163 (80,201)/87,930 (2,203)/2,234
ALL +100 b.p. / -100 b.p. (309,602)/311,968 (25,205)/54,590 (284,397)/257,378

Other (GBP & CHF) +100 b.p. / -100 b.p. 891/(959) 891/(959) 0/0

Shift sensitivity Increase in basis

points
Total

Sensitivity of  Sensitivity of

31-Dec-19 Profit & Loss Equity

EUR +100 b.p. / -100 b.p. (214,693)/(143,471) (206,040)/138,733 (8,654)/4,738
USD +100 b.p. / -100 b.p. (99,150)/(108,806) (96,935)/106,652 (2,215)/2,155
ALL +100 b.p. / -100 b.p. (307,181)/307,609 (290,312)/291,657 (16,869)/15,952

Other (GBP & CHF) +100 b.p. / -100 b.p. 1,763/(1,804) 1,763/(1,804) 0/0

The limits on shift sensitivity of Fair Value (EVE) for shock +100bp and the NII Sensitivity for shocks
+/-50bp are part of the RAF limits for ISBA 2020.

The NII sensitivity records the NII effects generated by the market rates movement on the renewal/re-
pricing of the banking book. It quantifies the short-term impact on the net interest income of a
parallel, instantaneous, permanent shock of ±50 basis points to the interest rate curve. This measure
highlights the effect of variations in market rates on the interest margin generated by the portfolio
that is being measured, excluding potential effects deriving from the new operations and future